

SOUTH BEND COMMON COUNCIL

MEETING AGENDA

Monday, October 28, 2024 7:00 P.M.

The South Bend Common Council meeting will be open to the public at the Council Chambers on the 4th floor of the County-City Building, 227 W. Jefferson Blvd., South Bend, IN 46601 or available by way of a virtual meeting using the Microsoft Teams Meeting App. Public access to the meeting can be granted by this Microsoft Teams Link:

https://tinyurl.com/SBCC102824

1. **INVOCATION**

PASTOR MICAH KLUTINOTY | GOSPEL CITY CHURCH

- 2. **PLEDGE TO THE FLAG**
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. **REPORT FROM THE SUB-COMMITTEE ON MINUTES**

OCTOBER 14, 2024

5. SPECIAL BUSINESS

SPECIAL RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING RISE UP ACADEMY

6. **REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICES**

7. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE** <u>BILL NO.</u> TIME:

42-24 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED 829 SOUTH 27TH STREET COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA

- 44-24 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, ANNEXING TO AND BRINGING WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AND AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 25471, 25481, AND 25491 CLEVELAND ROAD, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA (PUBLIC HEARING ONLY)
- 61-24 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, FIXING THE ANNUAL PAY AND MONETARY FRINGE BENEFITS OF SWORN MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH BEND FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2025
- 62-24 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, TO VACATE THE FIRST EAST-WEST ALLEY SOUTH OF NAPIER STREET BETWEEN CHESTNUT STREET AND TERMINATING IN PARCELS 018-3076-3055 AND 018-3076-3053; AND THE FIRST NORTH-SOUTH ALLEY EAST OF CHESTNUT STREET BETWEEN PARCELS 018-3076-305301 AND 018-3076-3052 AND TERMINATING IN THE NORFOLK-SOUTHERN RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

8. BILLS ON THIRD READING BILL NO.

TIME:

- 42-24 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED 829 SOUTH 27TH STREET COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 61-24 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, FIXING THE ANNUAL PAY AND MONETARY FRINGE BENEFITS OF SWORN MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH BEND FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2025
- 62-24 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, TO VACATE THE FIRST EAST-WEST ALLEY SOUTH OF NAPIER STREET BETWEEN CHESTNUT STREET AND TERMINATING IN PARCELS 018-3076-3055 AND 018-3076-3053; AND THE FIRST NORTH-SOUTH ALLEY EAST OF CHESTNUT STREET BETWEEN PARCELS 018-3076-305301 AND 018-3076-3052 AND TERMINATING IN THE NORFOLK-SOUTHERN RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

9. **RESOLUTIONS** <u>BILL NO.</u>

- 24-34 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, ADOPTING A WRITTEN FISCAL PLAN AND ESTABLISHING A POLICY FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES TO THE CLEVELAND POPPY ANNEXATION AREA IN WARREN TOWNSHIP
- 24-35 A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ADOPTION OF A DECLARATORY RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, COMMONLY KNOWN AS 321 WEST WAYNE STREET, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA 46601 AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA FOR PURPOSES OF A TEN-YEAR (10) REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT FOR HISTORIC HEARTHSTONE LLC
- 24-36 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, CORRECTING SCRIVENER'S ERROR IN RESOLUTION NO. 5096-24 DESIGNATING CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, COMMONLY KNOWN AS 123 NORTH DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BOULEVARD, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA 46601 AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA FOR PURPOSES OF A NINE-YEAR (9) REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT FOR AFP 111 CORPORATION
- 24-37 A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ADOPTION OF A DECLARATORY RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, COMMONLY KNOWN AS 123 NORTH DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BOULEVARD, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA 46601 AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA FOR PURPOSES OF A NINE-YEAR (9) REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT FOR AFP 111 CORP.

10. BILLS ON FIRST READING BILL NO.

63-24 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, ANNEXING TO AND BRINGING WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, CERTAIN LAND LOCATED IN CENTRE TOWNSHIP, CONTIGUOUS THEREWITH; COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 5, FOR LAND SOUTH OF LAFAYETTE FALLS PHASE I ANNEXATION AREA AND WEST OF SOUTH US-31 HIGHWAY, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA

11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

12. **NEW BUSINESS**

ANNOUNCEMENT OF 2025 COMMON COUNCIL MEETING DATES

13. **PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR**

14. **ADJOURNMENT**

TIME:

<u>Notice for Hearing and Sight Impaired Persons</u> Auxiliary Aid Or Other Services Are Available Upon Request At No Charge. Please Give Reasonable Advance Request When Possible.

In the interest of providing greater public access and to promote greater transparency, the South Bend Common Council agenda has been translated into Spanish. All agendas are available online from the Council's website, and also in paper format in the Office of the City Clerk, 4th Floor County-City Building. Reasonable efforts have been taken to provide an accurate translation of the text of the agenda, however, the officiate is the English version. Any discrepancies which may be created in the translation are not binding. Such translations do not create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or equity by a party against the Common Council or the City of South Bend, Indiana.